

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

In re:)	
)	
)	Chapter 11
PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Case No. 12-51502-659
)	(Jointly Administered)
)	
Debtors.)	Objection Deadline:
)	March 8, 2013 at 11:59 p.m. CT
)	
)	Hearing Date:
)	March 18, 2013 at 1 p.m.
)	(prevailing Central Time)
)	
)	Hearing Location:
)	Courtroom 7 North

**OBJECTION OF THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1974 PENSION
TRUST AND THE UNITED MINE WORKERS OF AMERICA 1993 BENEFIT PLAN
TO THE DEBTORS' MOTION FOR AUTHORITY
TO IMPLEMENT COMPENSATION PLANS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Chapter 11 Cases	3
B. The Statutory Framework	4
OBJECTION	9
I. THE DEBTORS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THE PROPOSED COMPENSATION PLANS SATISFY THE STATUTORY THRESHOLDS SET FORTH IN THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	9
A. The AIP and the CERP	9
B. The AIP is Primarily Retentive.....	10
C. The Impact of Bankruptcy Code Section 503(c)(1) on the Proposed Compensation Plans.....	13
D. The AIP and the CERP Are Not Within the Ordinary Course, and Are Not Justified By the Facts and Circumstances of These Cases	15
E. Overall Reasonableness of Proposed Payments, Including Whether the AIP and CERP Discriminate Unfairly	18
F. Section 105.....	19
II. THE AIP/CERP MOTION IS INAPPROPRIATE AT THIS TIME.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Am. Housing Foundation,</u> 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3831 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2011).....	13
<u>In re Borders Group, Inc.,</u> 453 B.R. 459 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 8
<u>In re Century Brass Prods., Inc.,</u> 795 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21
<u>In re Dana Corp.,</u> 351 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) (“ <u>Dana I</u> ”).....	6, 13, 15
<u>In re Dana Corp.,</u> 358 B.R. 567 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006) (“ <u>Dana II</u> ”).....	6, 7
<u>In re Foothills Texas, Inc.,</u> 408 B.R. 573	13, 14
<u>In re Global Home Prods., LLC,</u> 369 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Del 2007)	5
<u>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.,</u> 479 B.R. 308 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 11, 13, 15
<u>In re Nellson Nutraceutical,</u> 369 B.R. 787 (Bankr. D. Del. 2007)	8
<u>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,</u> 401 B.R. 229 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	6
<u>In re Residential Capital, LLC,</u> 478 B.R. 154 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5, 10, 13, 15
<u>In re US Airways, Inc.,</u> 329 B.R. 793 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2005).....	21
<u>In re Velo Holdings, Inc.,</u> 472 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	5
<u>Johnston v. First Street Cos., Inc. (In re Waterfront Cos., Inc.),</u> 56 B.R. 31 (D. Minn. 1985)	18

Kroh Bros. Devel. Co. v. United Missouri Bank of Kansas City (In re Kroh Bros. Devel. Co.),
137 B.R. 332 (W.D. Mo. 1992)6

Landsing Diversified Properties-II v. The First Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.),
922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990)19

Office of the U.S. Trustee v. Fieldstone Mortgage Co.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91479 (D. Md. Nov. 5, 2008)14

Stalnaker v. Gratton (In re Rosen),
346 B.R. 798 (8th Cir. BAP 2006).....6

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)5

11 U.S.C. § 105.....19

11 U.S.C. § 363.....19, 21

11 U.S.C. § 363(b)6

11 U.S.C. § 363(c)8, 9, 15, 18

11 U.S.C. § 503.....21

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)4, 5, 19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)(1)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 503(c)(3).....1, 6, 15

11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)3

11 U.S.C. § 1108.....3

11 U.S.C. § 1113.....21
